
By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you have saved the Authority approx. £1.70 in printing costs

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

AGENDA
Committee PENSIONS COMMITTEE

Date and Time 
of Meeting

MONDAY, 14 JANUARY 2019, 5.00 PM

Venue ROOM 263C - COUNTY HALL

Membership Councillor Weaver (Chair)
Councillors Dilwar Ali, Howells, Lay and Graham Thomas

1  Apologies for Absence  

To receive apologies for absence.

2  Declarations of Interest  

To be made at the start of the agenda item in question, in accordance with the 
Members’ Code of Conduct.

3  Minutes  (Pages 3 - 4)

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 26 November 
2018.

4  Climate Change Investment Policy - to follow  

To consider proposals for a Climate Change Investment Policy.

5  Wales Pension Partnership  (Pages 5 - 6)

To receive an update on the Wales Pension Partnership.

6  Committee Training  (Pages 7 - 8)

To consider a training plan for the Committee for 2019.

7  Exclusion of the Public  

Items 8 and 9 are confidential and not for publication by virtue of paragraph 
14 of Part 4 and paragraph 21 of Part 5 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. The public will be excluded from the meeting for the 
presentation of these items in accordance with the same legislation.



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

8  Wales Pension Partnership - Proposed Sub Funds  (Pages 9 - 52)

To consider proposals for the establishment of new sub funds by the Wales PP 
Pool Operator.

9  Minutes of the Investment Advisory Panel  (Pages 53 - 58)

To note the minutes of the Investment Advisory Panel meeting held on 11 
September 2018.

10 Urgent Items (if any)  

11 Date of next meeting  

Davina Fiore
Director Governance & Legal Services
Date:  Tuesday, 8 January 2019
Contact:  Andrea Redmond, 
02920 72434, a.redmond@cardiff.gov.uk



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg.

PENSIONS COMMITTEE

26 NOVEMBER 2018

Present: Councillor Weaver (Chairperson), Councillors Dilwar Ali, Howells, Lay 
and Graham Thomas

Also 
Present:

13 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

None received.

14 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None received.

15 :   MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2018 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairperson.

16 :   ANNUAL REPORT 2017-2018 

RESOLVED:

i. The Committee received the Auditor’s Statement on the Pension Fund Annual 
Report 2017/18; 

ii. To approve the amended Annual Report.

17 :   WALES PENSION PARTNERSHIP 

The Committee was updated on progress towards the establishment of pooled 
investment arrangements for the eight LGPS funds in Wales.

Members were advised that the two sub funds will be launched in January 2019 with 
assets valued at approximately £4 billion to be transferred from seven of the eight 
funds (all except Cardiff & Vale of Glamorgan). Legal & General Investment 
Management have been appointed as Transition Manager for the transfers.

 
Proposals are in preparation for further sub funds including regional active equities 
and fixed income. Cardiff & Vale of Glamorgan Pension Fund has assets of 
approximately £735 million in regional equities and £550 million in fixed income.

RESOLVED: To note the recent developments in the establishment of the WPP 
Investment Pool.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



18 :   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting for consideration of the 
following item as it contained exempt information as detailed in paragraph 14 of Part 
4 and paragraph 21 of Part 5 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Action 1972.  

19 :   MINUTES OF THE LOCAL PENSION BOARD 

Noted.

20 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None received.

21 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

To be arranged.

The meeting terminated at 5.15 pm

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg.

Page 4



1

CARDIFF COUNCIL
CYNGOR CAERDYDD

PENSIONS COMMITTEE:  14 JANUARY 2019

REPORT OF CORPORATE DIRECTOR RESOURCES 
  

AGENDA ITEM:    5

WALES PENSION PARTNERSHIP

Reason for this Report 

1. The Pension Committee Terms of Reference set out the Committee’s responsibility for the 
strategic governance of the Cardiff & Vale of Glamorgan Pension Fund.

2. This report has been prepared to update the Committee on progress towards the 
establishment of pooled investment arrangements for the eight LGPS funds in Wales under 
the oversight of the Wales Pensions Partnership.

Background

3. The Committee has received regular updates on the development of the Wales Pension 
Partnership at its quarterly meetings. The eight LGPS funds in Wales have been working 
together for several years to identify areas of potential collaboration, under the direction of 
the Society of Welsh Treasurers (SWT) Pensions Subgroup. The proposals for a Wales 
Investment Pool were approved by the Minister for Local Government in November 2016.

4. A Joint Governance Committee (JGC) has been established by the eight administering 
authorities to provide oversight of the Pool. The JGC is supported by the Officer Working 
Group (OWG) comprising the Treasurers and Investment Officers of the eight funds. Link 
Fund Solutions have been appointed as the Pool Operator and Russell Investments will 
provide consultative services including advice on fund design and manager selection. 
Carmarthenshire Council have been approved as the Host Authority, providing 
administrative support to the WPP.

5. The governance documents for the Pool’s Authorised Contractual Scheme (ACS) and its 
initial Global Equities sub funds were approved by the FCA on 24 July.

Issues

6. Proposals for two further sub funds – UK Active Equities and Europe (ex UK) Active 
Equities – were approved by the JGC in September. Link have submitted the proposals for 
approval by the FCA. Cardiff currently holds approximately £470 million in these two asset 
classes.

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



2

7. Proposals are in preparation for further sub funds. The proposals have been reviewed by 
the Investment Advisory Panel and the recommendations of the Panel are reported in 
Agenda Item 8.

Legal Implications

8. This report has been prepared to update the Committee on progress in the establishment 
of pooled investment arrangements for the eight LGPS funds in Wales and as such does 
not raise any direct legal implications. As and when individual proposals are developed, 
legal advice should be obtained.

Financial Implications 

9. The costs of the WPP will be apportioned between the constituent authorities in 
accordance with the Inter Authority Agreement. All costs allocated to Cardiff will be charged 
to the Pension Fund.

Recommendations

10. That the Committee notes the recent developments in the establishment of the WPP 
Investment Pool.

CHRISTINE SALTER 
CORPORATE DIRECTOR RESOURCES

Page 6



1

CARDIFF COUNCIL
CYNGOR CAERDYDD

PENSIONS COMMITTEE:  14 JANUARY 2019

REPORT OF CORPORATE DIRECTOR RESOURCES 
  

AGENDA ITEM:   6

COMMITTEE MEMBER TRAINING

Reason for this Report 

1. This report has been prepared to give an overview of proposed training sessions to be 
provided to the Committee during 2019.

Background

2. Elected members and officers with responsibilities for the administration of LGPS funds 
are required to maintain the skills and knowledge necessary for effective decision making.

3. The Committee has requested that formal meetings of the Committee are supplemented 
by informal training sessions on relevant topics.

Issues

4. The following training plan is proposed for 2019:

March/April/May Actuarial Valuation and Funding Strategy Statement
June/July Alternative Investments – Property, Private Equity, Infrastructure
October/November Administration – Responsibilities of the Administering Authority and Scheme 

Employers
Actual dates of training are to be confirmed.

Legal Implications

5. The report refers to proposed training sessions for Committee members and as such does not 
raise any direct legal implications.

Financial Implications 

6. Any costs incurred in the provision of training to Committee members will be borne by the 
Fund.

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



2

Recommendations

7. That the Committee notes the proposed training sessions for 2019.

CHRISTINE SALTER 
CORPORATE DIRECTOR RESOURCES

Page 8



Document is Restricted

Page 9

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14, 21 of Part(s) 4 and 5 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 11

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14, 21 of Part(s) 4 and 5 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 13

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14, 21 of Part(s) 4 and 5 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 29

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14, 21 of Part(s) 4 and 5 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 33

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14, 21 of Part(s) 4 and 5 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 53

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14, 21 of Part(s) 4 and 5 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 57

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14, 21 of Part(s) 4 and 5 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Wales Pension Partnership
	6 Committee Training
	8 Wales Pension Partnership - Proposed Sub Funds
	Pensions Committee 14-01-2019 - Item 8 Appendix 1 - Report to Investment Panel 11-12-2018 CONFIDENTIAL
	Pensions Committee 14-01-2019 - Item 8 Appendix 2 Fixed Income Sub-Funds CONFIDENTIAL
	Pensions Committee 14-01-2019 - Item 8 Appendix 3 Stock Lending Summary for WPP CONFIDENTIAL
	Pensions Committee 14-01-2019 - Item 8 Appendix 4 Securities Lending Introduction CONFIDENTIAL

	9 Minutes of the Investment Advisory Panel
	Pensions Committee 14-01-2019 - Item 9 Minutes of Investment Panel Meeting 11-09-2018 - Matters Arising CONFIDENTIAL




Minutes of the meeting


PWYLLGOR PENSIYNAU

DYDD LLUN, 14 IONAWR 2019

Yn 
bressenol:

Cynghorydd Weaver(Cadeirydd)

Cynghorwyr Dilwar Ali, Howells a/ac Lay

22 :   YMDDIHEURIADAU AM ABSENOLDEB 

Ni dderbyniwyd unrhyw ymddiheuriad am absenoldeb.

23 :   DATGAN BUDDIANNAU 

Nid oedd unrhyw ddatganiadau buddiannau yn unol â Chod Ymddygiad yr Aelodau.

24 :   COFNODION 

Cymeradwywyd cofnodion y cyfarfod a gynhaliwyd ar 26 Tachwedd 2018 yn gofnod 
cywir gan y Pwyllgor a’u llofnodi gan y Cadeirydd.

25 :   POLISI BUDDSODDI NEWID YN YR HINSAWDD – I’W DDILYN 

Nododd y Pwyllgor bod Atodiad 1 yr adroddiad hwn yn gyfrinachol yn unol â 
pharagraffau 14 a 21, Rhannau 4 a 4 Atodlen 12A Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972, ac 
os yw Aelodau’n bwriadu trafod unrhyw wybodaeth a nodir yn yr Atodiad, byddai 
angen gwahardd y cyhoedd o'r cyfarfod.

Cafodd y Pwyllgor ddiweddariad ar y sefyllfa bresennol mewn perthynas â'r Polisi 
Buddsoddi Newid yn yr Hinsawdd a nododd bod adroddiad pellach wedi'i gyflwyno i'r 
Panel Ymgynghorol ar Fuddsoddi ym mis Rhagfyr y llynedd, a nododd y Panel na 
ddylid ystyried mesuriadau dangosol o effaith amgylcheddol ar eu pen eu hunain, 
ond bod angen hefyd ystyried yr agweddau ansoddol.

Nododd yr Aelodau’r camau gweithredu o ran gweithio tuag at darged tymor hir ar 
gyfer lleihau pa mor agored yw’r Gronfa i risgiau amgylcheddol, gan bwysleisio hefyd 
pwysigrwydd sicrhau bod unrhyw strategaethau buddsoddi’n unol â dyletswydd 
ymddiriedol y Cyngor.  

Gofynnodd yr Aelodau i’r swyddogion i wneud gwaith pellach gan gynnwys datblygu 
cynllun ar gyfer newidiadau cyfnodol i strategaeth fuddsoddi’r Gronfa, a phroses 
monitro ac adolygu cadarn, fel bod modd adrodd ar unrhyw effeithiau andwyol ar 
berfformiad y Gronfa a bod modd gwneud unrhyw newidiadau i’r strategaeth lle bo 
angen.

PENDERFYNWYD: 

(1) nodi canlyniad y gwaith a wnaethpwyd hyd yma gan gynnwys sylwadau’r 
Panel Ymgynghorol ar Fuddsoddi;

(2) mabwysiadu’r amcan a’r camau gweithredu a nodir ym Mharagraff 8; a



cytuno i rannu’r ddogfen Polisi drafft gyda’r Bwrdd Pensiynau Lleol a bod unrhyw 
sylwadau a dderbynnir yn cael eu cyfleu yn y drafft pellach i’w ystyried gan y Pwyllgor 
Pensiynau yn y cyfarfod nesaf.

26 :   PARTNERIAETH PENSIWN CYMRU 

Rhoddwyd y wybodaeth ddiweddaraf i'r Pwyllgor am y cynnydd a wnaed o ran 
sefydlu trefniadau buddsoddi cyfun ar gyfer wyth cronfa'r Cynllun Pensiwn 
Llywodraeth Leol yng Nghymru dan oruchwyliaeth Partneriaeth Pensiwn Cymru.  
Nododd yr aelodau bod cynigion ar gyfer dwy is-gronfa – Active Equities y DU ac 
Active Equities Ewrop (heblaw am y DU) eu cymeradwyo gan JGC ym mis Medi, ac 
roedd cynigion wrthi’n cael eu paratoi ar gyfer yr is-gronfeydd pellach.  

PENDERFYNWYD:  I nodi'r datblygiadau diweddar o ran sefydlu Cronfa Buddsoddi 
Partneriaeth Pensiynau Cymru.   

27 :   HYFFORDDIANT I’R PWYLLGOR 

Cafodd yr aelodau wybodaeth ddiweddar ynghylch y cynigion ar gyfer hyfforddiant 
2019, a'r pynciau fyddai’n cael eu trafod.  Cadarnhaodd yr aelodau eu cytundeb y 
dylai’r hyfforddiant ddigwydd cyn ac ar ôl cyfarfodydd penodol y pwyllgor.

PENDERFYNWYD:  Nodi’r sesiynau hyfforddiant arfaethedig ar gyfer 2019.

28 :   GWAHARDD Y CYHOEDD 

PENDERFYNWYD:  I’r cyhoedd gael eu heithrio o’r cyfarfod er mwyn ystyried yr 
eitem ganlynol am fod gwybodaeth wedi ei eithrio ynddi fel y nodwyd ym mharagraff 
14 Rhan 4 a pharagraff 21 Rhan 5 Atodlen 12a Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972.

29 :   PARTNERIAETH PENSIWN CYMRU – IS-GRONFEYDD ARFAETHEDIG 

PENDERFYNWYD: Nodi’r adroddiad a’r argymhellion.

30 :   COFNODION Y PANEL YMGYNGHORI AR FUDDSODDI 

PENDERFYNWYD: Nodi’r cofnodion.

31 :   EITEMAU BRYS (OS OES RHAI) 

Ni dderbyniwyd unrhyw eitemau brys.

32 :   DYDDIAD Y CYFARFOD NESAF 

Bydd dyddiad cyfarfod nesaf y Pwyllgor Pensiynau'n cael ei rannu maes o law.

Daeth y cyfarfod i ben am 5.40 pm


